12/12/2017 504683051

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4729773

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COUNTRY VIEW MEDICAL CENTER D/B/A THE ILLINOIS BACK INSTITUTE	11/22/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STELLA'S PRACTICE MANAGEMENT, LLC	
Street Address:	1751 S. NAPERVILLE ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	WHEATON	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60189	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61658671
Application Number:	13801457
Application Number:	14941003
Application Number:	15382188
Application Number:	15716210

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)277-0656

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 414-271-6560

Email: mkeipdocket@michaelbest.com

Correspondent Name: JULIE A. HAUT

Address Line 1: 100 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE, SUITE 3300

Address Line 2: MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	028952-9003-US04
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JULIE A. HAUT
SIGNATURE:	/julie a. haut/
DATE SIGNED:	12/12/2017

PATENT REEL: 044367 FRAME: 0581 504683051

Total Attachments: 4

source=028952-9003_Signed_Patent_Assignment_Agreement#page1.tif source=028952-9003_Signed_Patent_Assignment_Agreement#page2.tif source=028952-9003_Signed_Patent_Assignment_Agreement#page3.tif source=028952-9003_Signed_Patent_Assignment_Agreement#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 044367 FRAME: 0582

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), dated as of _______ ("Effective Date"), is made by Country View Medical Center d/b/a The Illinois Back Institute ("Assignor"), a corporation with a principal place of business at 1751 S. Naperville Road, Suite 107 Wheaton, IL 60189, in favor of Stella's Practice Management, LLC ("Assignee"), an Illinois limited liability company, located at 1751 S. Naperville Road, # 200 Wheaton, IL 60189.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the record owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications, set forth in Schedule I hereto, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, (collectively the "Assigned Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring, and Assignor is willing to convey, all worldwide right, title and interest in and to said Assigned Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. For the consideration of the payment of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, including:
- (a) the Assigned Patents set forth in Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof, including and any and all foreign counterparts or legal equivalents of the Assigned Patents in any and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under any International Convention, and in and to any and all letters patent, design registrations or legal equivalents to be obtained for any of the inventions and designs disclosed or claimed in the Assigned Patents and/or any continuation, division, reissue, reexamination, renewal and/or substitute of said letters patent, applications, design registrations and/or legal equivalents therefor, in the United States of America and/or any and all foreign countries;
- (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and

1

PATENT REEL: 044367 FRAME: 0583

- (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on and/or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Agreement upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, upon Assignee's reasonable request, and at Assignee's sole cost and expense, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patents to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Agreement delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Agreement.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. Governing Law. This Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Illinois, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Illinois or any other jurisdiction).

2

SCHEDULE 1

ASSIGNED PATENTS

Country	Title	Application Number	Filing Date	Grant Number	Grant Date
US	Method of Obtaining and Analyzing Data from an Upright MRI from the Spinal Region of a Subject	61/658,671	6/12/2012	NA	NA
US	Method of Obtaining and Analyzing Data from an Upright MRI from the Spinal Region of a Subject	13/801,457	3/13/2013	9,218,657	12/22/2015
US	Method of Obtaining and Analyzing Data from an Upright MRI from the Spinal Region of a Subject	14/941,003	11/13/2015	9,524,549	12/20/2016
US	Method of Obtaining and Analyzing Data from an Upright MRI from the Spinal Region of a Subject	15/382,188	12/16/2016	9,773, 3 09	9/26/2017
US	Method of Obtaining and Analyzing Data from an Upright MRI from the Spinal Region of a Subject	15/716,210	9/26/2017	Pending	Pending

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Agreement as of the date first above written.

COUNTRY VIEW MEDICAL CENTER D/B/A THE ILLINOIS BACK INSTITUTE
Signature: \(\sqrt{1}\)
Name: Jele Winkermeimer
Title: CEO
Date: %/pa/{m
State of <u>I/(vili</u>)
County of Dy (age)
I do hereby certify personally known to me to be the same person who signed the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day and acknowledged that said instrument was
signed and delivered as the free and voluntary act of for the uses and purposes
therein set forth. 22 day of 4000 200
ANTROPE OUR A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
Kelty A Obrien Motory Public, State of Bhots My Commission Expires October 1, 2019 Notary Public
State of the second state of the second seco
AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:
STELLA'S PRAÇITICE MANAGEMENT, LLC
Signature: [[[] []]]
Name: Zoumi
Title:
Date: 1/22/7
State of Illinus)
County of Dylagic S
I do hereby certify , personally known to me to be the same person who
signed the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day and acknowledged that said instrument was signed and delivered as the free and voluntary act of
therein set forth.
Given under my hand and seal, this 22 day of ///////////////////////////////////
Workery Public Strate of S
Wotery Public, State of Marchs My Commission Expires October 1, 2019

3

RECORDED: 12/12/2017